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Minutes for Wednesday February 13, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Steven Minicucci pro tem on Wednesday February 13, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, David Imondi, Steven Carrera, 1st alternate Adam Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. 
Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole and 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio were not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella 
was counsel to the Board. 
The Board heard the following applications:

john and carol burde 14 hall place cranston ri 02905 (own/app)
under one roof llc 1150 pontiac avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and yoga concepts llc 39 sachem drive #210 cranston ri 02920 (app)
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

john and carol burde 14 hall place cranston ri 02905 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 146+/- SF kitchen/mudroom addition to an existing single family dwelling with restricted front, rear and side yard set back on an undersized lot at 14 Hall Place. AP 2, lots 3618, area 4950 +/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 12/19/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliff
did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

2. The existing lot has a depth of 55 feet.

3. The existing house has a restricted left side yard setback of 5.1 ft, where 8 ft. is required in this zone.   The proposed addition will continue that 5.1 ft setback for 9.67 ft off the rear of the house.

4. The house also has an existing restricted rear yard setback of 14.7 feet, where 20 feet is required per the zoning code.  The proposed addition will result in a rear yard setback of  9.5 ft.

5. The addition’s width is 12.83 ft.

6. There are 84 residential dwellings within the 400’ zoning radius.  The City’s GIS aerial maps show that approximately 59% of those dwellings have restricted side yard setbacks.

7. The Board accepted the recommendation of the Planning Commission that the proposal will not alter the general character of the surrounding neighborhood, and will not impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan upon which the Ordinance is based.

8. The Applicant testified about the details of the project and there was no opposition to the application.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
under one roof llc 1150 pontiac avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and yoga concepts llc 39 sachem drive #210 cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to operate a yoga and massage therapy studio in a 2325+/- SF portion of an 8120+/- building with restricted frontage on an undersized lot at 1150 Pontiac Avenue. AP 10, lot 749, area 55,067 +/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.72.010 Signs. John DiBona Esq. filed 1/8/13

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino
did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Pontiac Avenue for Highway Commercial.  As yoga and massage therapy studios would be allowed uses in highway commercial zones, the application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

2. The total square footage of the commercial building would require 41 off street parking spaces.  Forty one spaces are shown on the site plan.

3. The existing lot has 158.42 feet of frontage, where 200 feet is required in an M-2 zone.
4. The Board accepted the recommendation of the Planning Commission that the proposal will not alter the general character of the surrounding neighborhood, and will not impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan upon which the Ordinance is based.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.72.010 Signs.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 PM
_______________________________________
